

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF  
COLORADO

101 W. Colfax Avenue, #800  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
303-837-3785

Appeal from District Court of Denver County  
Case No. 2005CV2290, Div. 269  
Honorable John McMullen

ST. JOHN'S CHURCH IN THE  
WILDERNESS; CHARLES I. THOMPSON;  
CHARLES W. BERBERICH.

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

vs.

KENNETH TYLER SCOTT and CLIFTON  
POWELL

Defendants-Appellants.

---

*Attorney for Defendants-Appellants:*  
Rebecca R. Messall, Reg. No. 16567  
Hackstaff Law Group, LLC  
1601 Blake Street, Suite 310  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: 303-534-4317  
Email: rm@hackstafflaw.com

**COURT USE ONLY**

Case Number: 11CA508

**OPENING BRIEF**

**Submitted on September 6, 2011**

**C.A.R. 32(f)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Procedural History. ....	4
B. Statement of Facts .....	8
Argument.....	28
A. The trial court erred in failing to vacate its prohibition against Powell’s and Scott’s entry onto and presence on St. John’s property.....	28
1. Standard of Review and Preservation. ....	28
2. Failure to Follow the Directive by St. John’s .....	29
3. Prohibition was Clearly Erroneous. ....	30
B. The trial court and <i>St. John’s I</i> erred by enjoining acts which all Plaintiffs judicially admitted that Powell and Scott did not commit, and which the <i>Amended         Complaint</i> did not allege they committed, and which the trial court found they did not commit. ....	31

1. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	31
2. Admissions .....	31
2. No Allegation. No Evidence, Parroted Language .....	32
C. The trial court and <i>St. John's I</i> erred in abridging non-amplified religious speech in a traditional public forum as being a nuisance, as being the basis of a civil conspiracy and as the basis for a permanent injunction. ....	33
1. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	34
2. <i>St. John's I</i> is Not the Law of the Case .....	32
3. Speech that Upsets People is Protected.....	35
4. No Obscenity, Incitement or Fighting Words .....	35
5. Non-Amplified Speech is Protected.....	36
6. Religious Speech is Protected .....	37
7. Plaintiffs Say: Preaching is Interference: Holding a Sign is Disruptive .....	38
8. Violent Imagery is Protected Speech .....	39
9. <i>Madsen</i> is Improper on the Facts of this Case .....	44
a. Judicial Admission.....	44
b. Adequate Remedy at Law .....	44

c. <i>Madsen's</i> Facts are Inapplicable.....	45
Conclusion .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amer. Atheists v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States</i> , 466 U.S. 485, 104 S. Ct. 1949, 80 L. Ed. 2d 502 (1984) .....	30, 33
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merch. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729.....	passim
<i>Cloer v. Gynecology Clinic, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S., 120 S. Ct. 862, 145 L. Ed. 2d 708 (2000) .....	46
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Los Angeles County. Sheriff Dep't</i> , 533 F. 3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform v. City of Springboro</i> , 477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	42
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993).....	30, 33
<i>F.C.C. v. Becker</i> , 95 F. 3d 75 (U.S. App. D.C. 1996).....	43
<i>Flores v. Denver</i> , 122 Colo. 71 (Colo. 1950) .....	37
<i>Forsyth v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123, 112 S. Ct. 2395, 120 L.Ed. 2d 101 (1992) .....	35
<i>Giampapa v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 64 P. 3d 230 (Colo. 2003).....	35

<i>Kempton v. Hurd</i> , 713 P.2d 1274 (1986).....	31
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 114 S. Ct. 2516, 129 L.Ed. 2d 593 (1994) .....	44, 45, 46, 47
<i>McGlasson v. Barger</i> , 163 Colo. 438, 431 P.2d 778 (Colo. 1967).....	37
<i>Musgrave v. Indus. Clm. App. Office</i> , 762 P.2d 686 (Colo. App. (1988)) .....	28, 29
<i>Olmer v. City of Lincoln</i> , 192 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	43
<i>Quintana v. City of Westminster</i> , 56 P.3d 1193 (Colo. App. 2002).....	29, 31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992) .....	43
<i>Reddick v. Craig</i> , 719 P.2d 340 (Colo. App. 1985).....	30, 34
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225, 111 S. Ct. 1217, 113 L. Ed. 2d 190 (1991) .....	28
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (Mar. 2, 2011).....	34, 35, 46, 47
<i>St. John’s Church in the Wilderness v. Scott</i> , 19 P. 3d 475 (Colo. App. 2008) (“ <i>St. John’s P</i> ”) .....	passim
<i>Swagler v. Sheridan</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist.....	42
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	42

*Vashone-Caruso v. Suthers*,  
29 P.3d 339 (Colo. App. 2001).....34

**STATUTES**

C.R.S. § 13-90-107(1)(a) (2005).....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ogden, Ralph, *Colorado Appellate Advocacy Deskbook*, §6.3  
(Bradford Publishing 2007) .....33
